

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SRI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
YOSEPH T. DESTA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM F. LEE
Counsel of Record
LAUREN B. FLETCHER
ANDREW J. DANFORD
ANNALEIGH E. CURTIS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
william.lee@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| A. Parties..... | 4 |
| B. Trial And Post-Trial Motions | 5 |
| C. 2019 Federal Circuit Decision | 7 |
| D. Remand Proceedings..... | 9 |
| 1. Willfulness and enhanced damages | 10 |
| a. Willfulness standard..... | 10 |
| b. Willfulness verdict..... | 12 |
| 2. Attorneys' fees | 13 |
| E. 2021 Federal Circuit Decision | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 16 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESTORE <i>HALO</i> 'S REQUIREMENT OF EGREGIOUS INFRINGEMENT BEHAVIOR FOR ENHANCEMENT | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Enhanced Damages Under <i>Halo</i> Require “Egregious Infringement Behavior” | 17 |
| B. The Federal Circuit Awarded Enhanced Damages Without Any Finding Of Egregious Infringement Behavior | 18 |
| C. The Trial Judge’s Previously-Vacated Enhancement Decision Was Not Based On Any Finding Of Egregious Infringement Behavior..... | 21 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PROTECT THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETION TO ADDRESS ENHANCED DAMAGES IN THE FIRST INSTANCE..... | 23 |
| A. <i>Halo</i> And The Patent Act Commit Enhancement Decisions To The District Court’s Discretion | 23 |
| B. The Federal Circuit’s Award Of Enhanced Damages Based Upon The Trial Judge’s Previously-Vacated Decision Warrants Review | 24 |
| 1. The district court was not bound by the trial judge’s previously-vacated decision | 24 |
| 2. The trial judge’s previously-vacated decision was not properly within the scope of SRI’s appeal..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES BEYOND THIS CASE..... | 29 |
| IV. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 32 |
| V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, dated September 28, 2021 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware, dated March 18, 2020 | 17a |
| APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, dated March 20, 2019 (as Modified July 12, 2019) | 29a |
| APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware (Redacted), dated May 25, 2017 | 61a |
| APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated January 4, 2022..... | 145a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Alice Corporation Party Ltd. v. CLS Bank International</i> , 573 U.S. 2018 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>Bunn v. Oldendorff Carriers GmbH & Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Cannon v. Principal Health Care of Louisiana</i> , 87 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>Centripetal Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 495 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cheffins v. Stewart</i> , 825 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Comaper Corp. v. Antec, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Eko Brands, LLC v. Adrian Rivera Maynes Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016) | 3, 17, 18, 22, 23, 31 |
| <i>HK Systems, Inc. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 553 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 733 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Juno Therapeutics, Inc. v. Kite Pharma, Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... | 31 |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) | 24 |
| <i>Langevine v. District of Columbia</i> , 106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>Read Corp. v. Portec, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999) | 26 |
| <i>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sprint/United Management Co. v.</i> <i>Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>SRI International, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) | 25 |

DOCKETED CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. SRI International, Inc.</i> , No. 19-619 (U.S.)..... | 9 |
|---|---|

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. | |
| § 1254..... | 2 |
| § 1295..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 35 U.S.C. | |
| § 101..... | 9, 31 |
| § 271..... | 4, 29 |
| § 284..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 285..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. App. P. 3 | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... | 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Geneva Clark, <i>Patent Litigation Report</i> , Lex Machina (Mar. 2021)..... | 31 |
